
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet Agenda
Monday, 7 December 2015 at 6.00 pm
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Queen's Square, Priory Meadow, Hastings TN34 
1QR

For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or email 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Notification of any additional items
4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2015 and the special 

Cabinet meeting held on 16 November 2015
1 - 10

5.  Review of Gambling Policy 11 - 86
(Mike Hepworth, Assistant Director Environment and Place)
(Council Decision)

6.  Review of Licensing Policy 87 - 154
(Mike Hepworth, Assistant Director Environment and Place)
(Council Decision)

7.  Hastings Local Plan - Retention of Employment Land and Premises 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)

155 - 176

(Monica Adams-Acton, Assistant Director Regeneration and 
Culture)
(Council Decision)

8.  Hastings Local Plan - Visitor Accommodation Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD)

177 - 190

(Monica Adams-Acton, Assistant Director Regeneration and 
Culture)
(Council Decision)

9.  East Sussex County Council Waste and Minerals Site Plan - 
Proposed Submission Draft

191 - 198

(Monica Adams-Acton, Assistant Director Regeneration and 
Culture)

Public Document Pack



2

(Cabinet Decision)

10.  New Factory Unit 199 - 202
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)
(Cabinet Decision)

11.  Additional Urgent Items (if any)
CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

12.  New Factory Unit 203 - 206
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)
(Cabinet Decision)



CABINET

2 NOVEMBER 2015

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward, Cartwright, Hodges, Poole, 
Atkins, Cooke and Davies

17. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2015 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2015 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct record

RESOLVED the chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 
the recommendations set out in minute numbers 19, 20 and 24 were 
agreed without being called for discussion

MATTERS FOR CABINET DECISION

18. MANAGEMENT RESPONSE TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW 
OF THE COUNCIL'S ROLE IN RAISING EDUCATIONAL ACHIEVEMENT IN 
HASTINGS AND EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES FOR THE TOWN'S 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN AN ACADEMISED CONTEXT 

Councillor Batsford, as chair of the original Overview and Scrutiny review, presented 
the review team’s findings at the meeting. The Director of Corporate Services and 
Governance then presented a management response to the review team’s 
recommendations.

The Overview and Scrutiny review of the council’s role in raising educational 
achievement in Hastings and educational outcomes for the town’s children and young 
people in an academised context had been undertaken as part of the Overview and 
Scrutiny work programme for 2014/15.

Councillor Batsford explained that the review had arisen from member’s longstanding 
interest in supporting improvements to educational performance in the town.  The 
review had benefited from input from a variety of key stakeholders from local schools, 
the education futures trust and the local education authority to provide members with 
an overview of the current landscape in terms of educational performance.  Members 
had also considered examples of good practice from other areas, to explore ways in 
which the council could support partnership working between education and non-
educational partners to improve educational outcomes.

The review team had recommended the formation of a task and finish group to 
consider how best to support a creative local partnership between educational and 
non-educational partners.  The Director of Corporate Services and Governance 
advised that the task and finish group had since met and identified an area of work in 
respect of the recruitment and retention of high quality staff, whic
[...]
 of Principles

Report By: Mike Hepworth
Assistant Director Environment and Place

Purpose of Report

1.To inform Cabinet of the results of the recent statutory review of the Council's 
amended Gambling Act Statement of Principles.  The revised policy needs to be 
adopted by Full Council prior to publication on 26th January 2016.

2. To introduce a "No Casino" resolution for the Borough. 

Recommendation(s)

1. That Cabinet agrees the updated Gambling Act Statement of Principles and 
recommends it to Full Council for adoption by the 26th January 2016.

2. To recommend that Full Council should pass a No casino resolution. 

Reasons for Recommendations

There is a statutory requirement for local authorities to fully review their Gambling 
Statement of Principles at least every 3 years.  Failure to do so could result in judicial 
review proceedings against the authority, and call in to doubt local decisions made 
under the Gambling Act 2005.
The Act gives powers to licensing authorities to introduce a No casino resolution for 
their areas, it is a full Council decision and must be revisited and endorsed every 3 
years. The decision can be reversed by a full Council decision at anytime if considered 
appropriate.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v28.0

 

Background

1. The Gambling Act 2005 made local authorities responsible for determining 
applications for local gambling premises licences, temporary occurrences, machine 
permits and lotteries.

2. This was implemented by local authorities in September 2007.  However, it should 
be noted that the responsibilities are split between local authorities and the 
Gambling Commission.

3. The Act places a legal duty on both the Commission and licensing authorities to 
aim to permit gambling, in so far as it is considered to be reasonably consistent 
with the pursuit of the licensing objectives. The effect of this duty is that both the 
Commission and licensing authorities must approach their functions in a way that
[...]




Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 7 December 2015

Report Title: Review of Licensing Policy

Report By: Mike Hepworth
Assistant Director Environment and Place

Purpose of Report

To inform Cabinet of the results of the recent consultation carried out for the statutory 
review of the Council's Licensing Policy relating to the supply of alcohol, provision of 
regulated entertainment, and late night refreshments.  The revised policy needs to be 
adopted by full Council prior to publication on 6th January 2016.

Recommendation(s)

1. Cabinet agree the updated Licensing Policy and recommend it to Full Council 
for adoption by the 6th January 2016

Reasons for Recommendations

There is a statutory requirement for local authorities to fully review their licensing policy 
at least every 5 years.  Failure to do so could result in judicial review proceedings 
against the Authority and call in to doubt local decisions made under the Licensing Act 
2003.

Page 87

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v28.0

 

Background

1. The Licensing Act 2003 passed all licensing responsibilities to local authorities for 
the licensing of premises, persons and temporary events in connection with the 
sale/supply of alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night refreshment.

2. This was implemented by local authorities in February 2005, the responsibilities 
having been transferred from the Magistrates Court and Police. One of the first 
duties placed on local authorities by the Act was the need to formulate and consult 
upon a Licensing Policy.

3. This policy had to be adopted by the Full Council of the Authority and kept under 
review. Initially the policy had to undergo a full review and consultation every 3 
years.  However, this has recently been increased by changes in legislation to a 5 
year period. The next date for review is due and the revised policy needs to be 
adopted and published by the 6th January 2016.

4. The policy has undergone two full reviews since the initial adoption, both included 
consultation with all relevant parties specified in the statutory guidance, as well as 
some resident and special interest groups, and all Members.  On each occasion 
amendments have been made to reflect changes to the legislation, Government 
guidance and identified issues in the Borough.

5. The updated draft policy is attached. The amendments mainly arise from changes 
to the legislation and statutory guidance. Some additional changes have been 
made as a result of the consultation exercise carried out, to which we received five 
responses.

6. In addition, data from our partner organisations was requested to inform 
consideration of the need to retain, remove, or amend the saturation zones referred 
to within the policy.  This is discussed in more detail later in the report.

7. We are also proposing the inclusion of a new matrix approach to considering 
applications, which aims to promote a diverse range of licensed premises within the 
borough, whilst safeguarding the rights of local residents.  This approach has been 
used successfully by some other licensing authorities, for example Brighton and 
Hove City Council.  We have taken this emerging practice and adapted it to reflect 
the needs of Hastings.

8. The Matrix approach recognises that not all types of licensed premises are likely to 
be able to operate in accordance with the 4 licensing objectives in all types of area 
within the borough.  For example live music venues and night clubs are likely to 
cause public nuisance if they are located in a predominantly residential area, rather 
than in a predominantly commercial area.  Whereas a well managed restaurant 
closing at 23.00 hours is likely to have no negative impact, even within a residential 
area.

9. The matrix steers applicants towards the most appropriate type of area for the 
licensed venue they hope to operate.  This approach should help reduce
[...]
ntion of Employment Land and Premises Supplementary Planning 
Document following formal public consultation

Recommendation(s)

1. That the draft Supplementary Planning Document is formally adopted

Reasons for Recommendations

To conform to Regulation 14 of the Town & Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012, and enable the Supplementary Planning Document to 
hold full weight as a material consideration in the determination of planning 
applications.

Page 155

Agenda Item 7



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. The retention of employment land and premises is a key priority for the Council.  
This Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) supports adopted Policy E1 of the 
Hastings Planning Strategy, which seeks to ensure that existing employment sites 
are retained as far as possible, unless there is no reasonable prospect of continued 
use for employment purposes, or continued employment use would cause serious 
harm to local amenities.  The SPD sets out the evidence that needs to be submitted 
to support planning applications for changes of use away from employment uses. 

2. SPDs expand and provide detail as to how planning policies will be implemented.  
They carry weight in the planning system and are a material consideration in the 
determination of planning applications.

3. An earlier version of the Retention of Employment Land and Premises SPD 
(entitled Employment Land Retention) was adopted in March 2010 to support 
Policy E4 of the Hastings Local Plan 2004.  The Hastings Local Plan 2004 has now 
been superseded in its entirety by the Hastings Planning Strategy (adopted 2014) 
and the Development Management Plan (adopted 2015), which provides an 
opportunity to re-asses the contents of the SPD, to make sure it is fit for purpose, 
and to formally link it to the most up to date Local Plan policy.  Once adopted, this 
SPD will be a material consideration in the determination of planning applications 
and will hold significant wei
[...]
d before 
submitting a planning application

Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 7 December 2015

Report Title: Hastings Local Plan - Visitor Accommodation Supplementary 
Planning Document

Report By: Monica Adams Acton
Assistant Director – Regeneration and Culture

Purpose of Report

To adopt the Visitor Accommodation Supplementary Planning Document following 
formal public consultation 

Recommendation(s)

1. That the draft Supplementary Planning Document is formally adopted

Reasons for Recommendations

To conform to Regulation 14 of the Town & Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012, and enable the Supplementary Planning Document to 
hold full weight as a material consideration in the determination of planning 
applications.

Page 177

Agenda Item 8



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. Visitor Accommodation is an important part of the tourist offer in Hastings.  
Statistics show that staying visitors spend much more in the town than day visitors.  
In order to support jobs growth and promote visitor spend, visitor accommodation 
will be protected wherever it is viable.  Under Policy E4 of the adopted Hastings 
Planning Strategy, any proposed change away from visitor accommodation 
requires compelling evidence to be submitted to demonstrate that the premises is 
no longer viable as visitor accommodation.  The details of what evidence required 
is set out in the Visitor Accommodation Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).

2. SPDs provide additional details as to how planning policies will be implemented.  
They carry weight in the planning system and are a material consideration in the 
determination of planning applications.

3. An earlier version of the Visitor Accommodation SPD was adopted in March 2011 
to support Policy T4 of the Hastings Local Plan 2004.  The Hastings Local Plan 
2004 has now been superseded in its entirety by the Hastings Planning 
[...]
 dates, records of 
response, interest shown and offers received with reasons for being rejected, if 
appropriate. 

3. Profit and loss account

Page 189



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 7 December 2015

Report Title: East Sussex County Council Waste and Minerals Sites Plan - 
Proposed Submission Draft

Report By: Monica Adams-Acton
Assistant Director – Regeneration and Culture

Purpose of Report

To gain Cabinet approval to submit formal representations on the Submission version 
of the County-wide Waste and Minerals Sites Plan, for consideration at Independent 
Examination

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Council submit an objection to the emerging Waste and Minerals 
Sites Plan as a whole, in view of its significant conflict with the policies in the 
adopted Hastings Development Management Plan 2015.

2. That the Council specifically objects to the identification of 3 ‘Areas of 
Search’ sites and 1 ‘Area of Opportunity’ site within the Hastings borough 
boundary for the purposes of waste disposal/waste management. These are 
considered to be in direct conflict with Policies in the recently adopted 
Development Management Plan and will significantly prejudice delivery of 
employment opportunities within the Borough.

3. The Council would reaffirm its previous objection to the inclusion of the site 
at Whitworth Road as an area of search and in light of Hastings’ previously 
expressed concerns is disappointed that this appears in the Proposed 
Submission version of the Plan.

4. Urge East Sussex County Council to consider preparing a Revised Proposed 
Submission draft of the Waste and Minerals Sites Plan in light of this 
Council’s concerns.

5. The Council reserves the right to appear at future Hearing Sessions as part of 
the Waste and Minerals Site Plan Examination in Public in order to support its 
objection.

Reasons for Recommendations

To enable the Council’s strong concerns to be made known to the County Council as 
part of the preparation of its Waste and Minerals Sites Plan, and to allow them to be 
addressed in a final version of the Plan.

Page 191

Agenda Item 9



Report Template v28.0

To enable the Council’s views to be considered as part of the Examination in Public of 
the Waste and Minerals Sites Plan by an independent Planning Inspector.

 

Introduction

1. East Sussex County Council has published the final version (The Proposed 
Submission version) of its Waste and Minerals Sites Plan for formal consultation, 
prior to its submission and consideration by an independent Planning Inspector at 
Examination in Public.  

2. Essentially the Waste and Minerals Sites Plan identifies sites for new waste 
management facilities, whilst protecting those existing.  Its purpose is to identify 
enough new waste management facilities across the County to provide for the 
additional recovery and recycling capacity required to meet overall targets for 
diverting waste from landfill, and for East Sussex to be self-sufficient overall in 
waste management capacity. The proposed timescale of the Plan covers the period 
to 2026.

3. Notwithstanding the county wide coverage of the Plan in seeking to ensure that 
there is appropriate capacity for meeting this important function, this report focuses 
upon those elements of the Plan with particular relevance and concern to Hastings. 
The Waste and Minerals Sites Plan identifies 4 locations as being either areas of 
search for, or areas of opportunity for, waste related development within Hastings 
Borough. It is of particular concern that these locations are made up of 5 of the 
sites specifically allocated for employment purposes in the Council’s very recently 
adopted Development Management Plan (DMP). These 4 locations are:

 Ivyhouse Lane Extension 
 Burgess Road
 Whitworth Road
 Land west of Queensway (2 allocated sites in the DMP)

4. These sites are all formally allocated for employment (as a mix of B U
[...]
 but have been specifically allocated for a mix of B class 
uses.

24. In light of the strength of these concerns the Council should reserve the right to 
appear at the relevant Hearing Sessions at the formal Examination in Public of the 
Waste and Minerals Plan to present its case in support of these objections.

Wards Affected

Ashdown, Baird, Braybrooke, Castle, Central St. Leonards, Conquest, Gensing, 
Hollington, Maze Hill, Old Hastings, Ore, Silverhill, St. Helens, Tressell, West St. 
Leonards, Wishing Tree

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management No
Environmental Issues Yes
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views Yes
Anti-Poverty No

Additional Information

Waste and Minerals Sites Plan: 
http://consult.eastsussex.gov.uk/portal/wmsp/submission/

Officer to Contact

Stephanie Roots
sroots@hastings.gov.uk
01424 783329

Page 197



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 7 December 2015

Report Title: New Factory Unit

Report By: Peter Grace
Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues

Purpose of Report

To seek approval to progress with proposals to build a new factory unit for BD Foods 
an existing tenant on the Castleham Industrial Estate

Recommendation(s)

1. To accept the most economically advantageous tender and progress with 
building the new factory unit

Reasons for Recommendations

To assist a local business to expand and create additional jobs and income for the
Council.

Page 199

Agenda Item 10



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. At Cabinet on 1 September 2014 it was agreed to undertake a feasibility study 
(including costs) of constructing a new factory unit and that subject to the capital 
costs not exceeding £700,000 delegation was given to complete a
[...]
rry@hastings.gov.uk
01424 451640

Page 201



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 203

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2015 and the special Cabinet meeting held on 16 November 2015
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 16/11/2015 Cabinet
	Minutes


	5 Review of Gambling Policy
	Appendix 1 - Draft updated statement of Gambling Principles
	Appendix 2 - Responses to the consultation

	6 Review of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1 - Draft updated Licensing Policy

	7 Hastings Local Plan - Retention of Employment Land and Premises Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
	Appendix A - Retention of Employment Land and Premises Supplementary Planning Document

	8 Hastings Local Plan - Visitor Accommodation Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
	Appendix A - Visitor Accommodation Supplementary Planning Document

	9 East Sussex County Council Waste and Minerals Site Plan - Proposed Submission Draft
	10 New Factory Unit
	12 New Factory Unit



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

7 DECEMBER 2015

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (chair), Forward (Vice-Chair), Cartwright, 
Poole, Atkins, Cooke and Davies

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Hodges

28. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 NOVEMBER 2015 AND THE 
SPECIAL CABINET MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2015 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2015 and 
the special Cabinet meeting held on 16 November 2015 be approved and 
signed by the chair as a correct record of the meeting 

RESOLVED the chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 
the recommendations set out in minute numbers 30, 31, 32, 34 and 35 
were agreed without being called for discussion 

MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DECISION

29. REVIEW OF GAMBLING POLICY 

The Assistant Director for Environment and Place presented a report to advise 
Cabinet on the outcome of a recent statutory review of the council’s Gambling Act 
Statement of Principles.

Under the Gambling Act 2005, which made local authorities responsible for 
determining applications for local gambling premises licences, temporary occurrences, 
machine permits and lotteries, the council was required to review and consult on its 
policy at least every 3 years.  The council’s current policy had been subject to two 
such reviews since it was first adopted in 2007, and has been revised to reflect 
changes to legislation and national guidance.  The current policy has not been subject 
to legal challenge and has been applied successfully at a number of licensing 
hearings.

Minor revisions had been made to the statement of gambling principles, including an 
amendment to legislation which required a risk assessment be carried out in relation 
to the 3 licensing objectives.  Members had also requested the inclusion of a no 
casino resolution within the statement of gambling principles.  The no casino 
resolution may be reversed by Full Council at any time.  The draft policy had been 
subject to a 5 week public consultation, and the report gave a synopsis of the 
responses received. Following the consultation, the council was required to adopt the 
new policy by 26 January 2016.

Councillor Davies proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant Director 
of Environment and Place’s report, which was seconded by Councillor Cartwright.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that: - 



CABINET

7 DECEMBER 2015

CAB. 2

1) Cabinet agree the updated Gambling Act Statement of Principles and 
recommends it to Full Council for adoption by 26 January 2016, and;

2) To recommend to Full Council to pass a no casino resolution

The reason for this decision was:
There is a statutory requirement for local authorities to fully review their gambling 
statement of principles at least every 3 years. Failure to do so could result in judicial 
review proceedings against the authority, and call in to doubt local decisions made 
under the Gambling Act 2005.

The Act gives powers to licencing authorities to introduce a no casino resolution for 
their areas; it is a Full Council decision and must be revisited and endorsed every 3 
years.  The decision can be reversed by a Full Council decision at any time if 
considered appropriate.     

30. REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY 

The Assistant Director for Environment and Place submitted a report to inform Cabinet 
on the results of a recent consultation carried out for the statutory review of the 
council’s Licensing Policy.

Under the Licensing Act 2003, which gave local authorities responsibility for the 
licensing of premises, persons and temporary events in connection with the sale and 
supply of alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night refreshment, the council was 
required to carry out a review of its licensing policy every 5 years.

The policy had been revised to incorporate changes to legislation and statutory 
guidance. Data from partner agencies, including Sussex Police, had been used to 
determine that the three saturation zones outlined in the previous policy should be 
retained.  The saturation zones are intended to help control the cumulative impact 
arising from a concentration of certain types of licensed premises on specific areas of 
the borough.  Applicants applying for licences within the saturation zones will need to 
consider carefully how they will manage their premises to promote the licensing 
objectives.  

A key aim of the policy was to promote a diverse range of licensed premises within the 
borough, a new matrix approach to considering applications, based on good practice 
developed by Brighton and Hove City Council, had been included within the policy.  
The matrix is intended to clarify the council’s aspirations for the operation of licensed 
premises to potential applicants, stakeholders and the general public. 

The proposed policy had been subject to a public consultation.  It was necessary for 
the council to adopt the revised policy by 6 January 2016.

RESOLVED that Cabinet agree the updated Licensing Policy and 
recommend it to Full Council for adoption by 6 January 2016

The reason for this decision was:



CABINET

7 DECEMBER 2015

CAB. 3

There is a statutory requirement for local authorities to fully review their licensing 
policy at least every 5 years.  Failure to do so could result in judicial review 
proceedings against the authority and call in doubt local decisions made under the 
Licensing Act 2003.

31. HASTINGS LOCAL PLAN - RETENTION OF EMPLOYMENT LAND AND 
PREMISES SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) 

The Assistant Director for Regeneration and Culture submitted a report which sought 
formal adoption of the retention of employment land and premises supplementary 
planning document (SPD).

SPD’s provide detail about how the planning policies contained within the Hastings 
Planning Strategy and Development Management Plan will be implemented when 
determining planning applications. A key objective for the council is to retain 
employment land and premises; this is reflected in Policy E1 of the Hastings Planning 
Strategy. 

Following the adoption of the new Hastings Planning Strategy in 2014, and more 
recently the Development Management Plan in 2015, the council had reviewed its 
existing SPD in respect of the retention of employment land.  The SPD had been 
subject to an initial consultation with stakeholders, followed by a formal 4 week 
consultation with the wider public.  One minor amendment was made to the SPD as a 
result of both stages of the consultation.

RESOLVED that the draft supplementary planning document is formally 
adopted 

The reason for this decision was:
To conform to regulation 14 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012, and enable the supplementary planning document to 
hold full weight as a material consideration in the determination of planning 
applications.

32. HASTINGS LOCAL PLAN - VISITOR ACCOMMODATION 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) 

The Assistant Director for Regeneration and Culture presented a report which sought 
formal adoption of the retention of visitor accommodation supplementary planning 
document (SPD).

SPD’s provide detail about how the planning policies contained within the Hastings 
Planning Strategy and Development Management Plan will be implemented when 
determining planning applications.  Visitor accommodation is an essential part of the 
town’s tourist offer, and important to supporting related employment in this sector, as 
detailed in policy E4 of the Hastings Planning Strategy.

Following the adoption of the Hastings Planning Strategy in 2014, and more recently 
the Development Management Plan in 2015, the council had reviewed its existing 
SPD in respect of the retention of visitor accommodation. The SPD had been subject 



CABINET

7 DECEMBER 2015

CAB. 4

to an initial consultation with stakeholders, followed by a formal 4 week consultation 
with the wider public.  One minor amendment was made to the SPD as a result of both 
stages of the consultation.

RESOLVED that the draft supplementary planning document is formally 
adopted 

The reason for this decision was:
To conform to regulation 14 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012, and enable the supplementary planning document to 
hold full weight as a material consideration in the determination of planning 
applications. 

MATTERS FOR CABINET DECISION

33. EAST SUSSEX, SOUTH DOWNS AND BRIGHTON AND HOVE WASTE AND 
MINERALS SITES PLAN SUBMISSION DRAFT 

The Assistant Director for Regeneration and Culture presented a report which sought 
Cabinet approval to respond with a formal representation on the submission draft 
version of the East Sussex, South Downs and Brighton and Hove waste and minerals 
site plan, which is to be considered at an independent review by a Planning Inspector

The plan identifies sites for new waste management facilities, whilst protecting those 
existing.  The plan covers the period to 2026, and is intended to provide additional 
recovery and recycling capacity to meet targets for diverting waste from landfill, in 
order for East Sussex to become self-sufficient in terms of waste management 
capacity.

The plan identifies 4 locations within the borough as areas for waste related 
development.  However, this is in conflict with the council’s newly adopted 
Development Management Plan (DMP) which had specifically allocated the sites for 
employment purposes, which did not include waste recovery or related uses. Cabinet 
members reaffirmed the primacy of the role of the DMP in supporting the future 
employment needs of the borough.

It was proposed that council submit a formal representation objecting to the proposed 
plan, on the grounds of its failure to meet the tests of soundness in respect of being 
justified and effective. 

Councillor Poole proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant Director 
for Regeneration and Culture’s report, which was seconded by Councillor Davies.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that: - 
1) The council submit an objection to the emerging waste and minerals 

sites plan as a whole, in view of its significant conflict with the policies 
in the adopted Hastings Development Management Plan 2015;

2) The council specifically objects to the identification of 3 areas of 
search sites and 1 area of opportunity site within Hastings borough 



CABINET

7 DECEMBER 2015

CAB. 5

boundary for the purposes of waste disposal / waste management. 
These are considered  to be in direct conflict with the policies in the 
recently adopted Development Management Plan and will significantly 
prejudice delivery of employment opportunities within the borough;

3) The council would reaffirm its previous objection to the inclusion of 
the site at Whitworth Road as an area of search and in light of 
Hastings’ previously expressed concerns is disappointed that this 
appears in the proposed submission version of the plan;

4) Urge East Sussex County Council to consider preparing a revised 
proposed submission draft of the waste and minerals site plan in light 
of this council’s concerns, and;

5) The council reserves the right to appear at future hearing sessions as 
part of the waste and minerals site plan examination in public in order 
to support its objection

The reason for this decision was:
To enable the council’s strong concerns to be made known to the county 
council as part of the preparation of its waste and minerals sites plan, and to 
allow them to be addressed in the final version of the plan. To enable the 
council’s views to be considered as part of the examination in public of the 
waste and minerals sites plan by an independent Planning Inspector. 

34. NEW FACTORY UNIT 

The Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues submitted a report which 
sought approval to progress with proposals to build a new factory unit for BD Foods, 
an existing tenant on the Castleham Industrial Estate.

At its meeting on 1 September 2014, Cabinet had agreed to undertake a feasibility 
study on the construction of a new factory unit and to proceed with the project unless 
the costs exceeded £700,000.  Planning consent had been granted for the new unit on 
13 October 2015.

Following a procurement exercise, facilitated through the East Sussex Procurement 
Hub, 4 tenders had been received.  Interviews with the companies that had submitted 
the two lowest tenders had taken place in December 2015.  The tenders received 
were significantly above the initial estimated costs, although this is principally due to 
building cost inflation as well as additional requirements to satisfy East Sussex County 
Council Highways.  As part of the project, a new substation would also be provided 
which would benefit the estate for many years.  

The project would ensure that the council retained BD Foods as a tenant, securing 
rental income from their units, and support the creation of an additional 20 full time 
jobs.

RESOLVED that the most economically advantageous tender be accepted 
and to progress with building the new factory unit

The reason for this decision was:



CABINET

7 DECEMBER 2015

CAB. 6

To assist a local business to expand and create additional jobs and income for the 
council.  

PART II

RESOLVED that the public are excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of items of business listed below because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 referred to in the relevant report 

35. NEW FACTORY UNIT 

The Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues submitted a report which 
set out the financial implications relating to the construction of an additional factory 
unit for BD Foods.

RESOLVED as per the part 1 report

The reason for this decision was:
To assist a local business to expand and create additional jobs and income for the 
council.

(The chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.14 pm)


